
Area West Committee

Wednesday 16th October 2019

5.30 pm

The Guildhall, Fore Street
Chard, TA20 1PP

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe

Garry Shortland
Anthony Vaughan
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 6.00pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 7 October 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for 
up to up to three minutes on agenda items; and

 see agenda reports

Meetings of the Area West Committee are held monthly, usually at 5.30pm, on the third 
Wednesday of the month (except December). 

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline.

Public participation at committees

Public question time
The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total 
of three minutes.

Planning applications
Consideration of planning applications at this meeting will commence no earlier than the time 
stated at the front of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and 
representatives of parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning 
applications at the time they are considered. 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 
Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond appropriately. Information from the public should not be tabled at the meeting. It should 
also be noted t
[...]
uld be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area West Committee
Wednesday 16 October 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meetings held on 3rd 
September 2019 and 18th September 2019 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Jason Baker, Sue Osborne and Linda Vijeh.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council's decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date and Venue for Next Meeting 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Area West Committee meeting is scheduled to be 
held on Wednesday 20th November 2019 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard.

5.  Public Question Time 
This is a chance to ask questions, make comments and raise matters of concern.

Parish/Town Councils may also wish to use this opportunity to ask for the District Council’s support on 
any matter of particular concern to their Parish/Town.

Anyone wishing to raise matters in relation to items on the agenda may do so at the time the item is 
considered.



6.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

7.  Chard Regeneration Scheme Update Report (Pages 6 - 8)

8.  Area West Committee Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 10)

9.  Planning Appeals (Pages 11 - 16)

10.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 17 - 18)

11.  Planning Application 19/00841/OUT - Hurtham Farm,  Chilson Common, Tatworth 
and Forton (Pages 19 - 25)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Chard Regeneration Scheme Update Report

Director: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive (SSDC),  Project Sponsor
Manager / Lead Specialist: Dan Bennett, Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Manager
Lead Officer: Rebecca McElliott, Property and Development Project Manager 
Contact Details: Rebecca.mcelliott@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462173

Purpose of the Report 

This report updates members of Area West Committee on the Chard Regeneration Scheme project.

Public Interest

South Somerset District Council has worked with partners to develop an ambitious strategy which will 
bring significant changes and benefits to Chard and the community. Chard Regeneration Scheme 
encompasses the town centre with a focus on redeveloping and bringing in to community use the Boden 
Mill site. Following consultation in summer 2018, the proposed components to be included on the site 
are a new leisure centre with swimming pool, a library and community hub, alongside a blend of housing 
and commercial developments. 

The project team appointed by the Council and working with the partners includes Alliance Leisure 
(leisure development specialist), AHR architects and Speller Metcalfe. It is intended that the Chard 
Regeneration Scheme will make a significant, positive difference to the economic vitality of the local 
area. It will be of interest to all who live, work, study, shop, use the services and enjoy the leisure 
opportunities within the town. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that Area West Committee note the content of this report.

Background

Following detailed design, SSDC applied in May 2019 for Planning Consent and Listed Building Consent 
to build a new Leisure Centre, Library & Community Hub and public realm improvements at the Boden 
Mill – ACI site in Chard. The proposal requires the removal of buildings associated with the factory site 
but the retention of the Mill, Building 11, the listed arch and some adjoining buildings to the south of the 
arch. The planning application was heard by both SSDC’s Area West Committee and then Regulation 
Committee on 3 September 2019 where it received approval. 

Project Update

Since planning permission was granted at Committee in September, the project team have been 
carrying out various works to satisfy a number of planning conditions. In order to progress to the enabling 
and demolition phase, the project team need for the planning conditions to be discharged by South 
Somerset District Council.

The first element of work is the demolition and enabling works which will encompass: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 Site set-up, fencing, hoarding as required
 Asbestos removal, and associated works in line with the R&D Survey provided
 Demolition
 Temporary Works as required where Building 11 is to be left and archway retained
 Mains Service Disconnections

The Council is utilising the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) Plan of Work for the design and 
construction of the buildings. The RIBA Plan of Work organises the process of briefing, designing, 
constructing and operating building projects into eight stages and details the tasks, costs and outputs 
required at each stage. The Council’s partners, Alliance Leisure, have assessed costs for demolition 
and enabling to RIBA stage 4 (stage 4 being “Technical Design” and the stage immediately before 
construction). A key consideration in making the decision to demolish and commence enabling works is 
that some of the buildings are within the curtilage of listed buildings. In such circumstances, developers 
can only progress demolition if they are in a position to replace the demolished buildings with the 
development proposed in the planning and listed building consents. 

In relation to the budget for Phase 1, covering the Leisure Centre, Library & Hub and public realm at the 
Boden Mill site, costings have been developed to RIBA Stage 3, (the “Developed Design” phase) which 
gives a high degree of confidence in the costs. Work is currently being undertaken to progress costings 
to RIBA stage 4, which will give cost certainty, at which stage the Council as developer will be in a 
position to finalise the budget for Phase 1. 

High Streets Heritage Action Zone (HSHAZ)

Chard town centre is set to benefit from a Historic High Street fund investment, after Culture Secretary 
Nicky Morgan announced 69 towns across the country set for a share of £95 million of funding. South 
Somerset District Council (SSDC) applied for £1 million of the High Street Heritage Action Zone funding. 
A full announcement of exactly how much will be offered by Historic England will not be known until 
early 2020 once a full programme design has been submitted by SSDC.

SSDC’s High Street Heritage Action Zone funding bid comprised of three public realm projects, the 
restoration of historic buildings and a cultural programme. Public realm improvements will be phased as 
each part of the Chard Regeneration Programme is completed. Public consultation has been a key 
feature of developing proposals to date and further consultation exercises will take place over the 
coming months to help finalise proposals. 

Next Steps

Once the demolition and enabling works are complete in early 2019, construction will commence for the 
leisure centre, library hub and associated public realm in spring 2020.  Phase one construction target 
completion date is summer 2021. Whilst phase one construction is ongoing, the project team will be 
preparing a planning application for phase 2 and implementing some of the softer interventions as part 
of the wider Chard Regeneration Scheme programme. This includes support to attract 
artisan/independent retailers to the town, support to develop the growth of local food producers and food 
businesses, and undertaking a market health check in partnership with the Town Council. 

Page 7



Financial Implications

There are no new financial implications directly associated with this report. 

Council Plan Implications 

The Chard Regeneration Scheme is a specific objective of the Council Plan and a priority project for 
2019/20. 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

None from this report. However, the Chard Regeneration Scheme seeks to achieve a high 
environmental performance standard including maximising recycling of arisings from the demolition, 
minimising energy use in new buildings and providing renewable and low carbon energy generation on 
site to meet the operational needs. The Programme also aims to improve access to the town centre, in 
particular, encouraging walking and cycling by making it safer and easier to access the town centre on 
foot or cycle. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Background Papers

None 

Page 8



Area West Committee Forward Plan

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Case Services Officer 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055

Purpose of the Report

This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:-

(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached.

(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward Plan.

Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee over the 
coming few months.

The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the Chairman. It is 
included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and members may endorse or request 
amendments. 

To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where local 
involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues raised by the 
community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives.

Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that an item is placed 
within the forward plan for a future meeting by contacting the agenda co-ordinator.

Background Papers: None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Notes
(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.
(2) Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area Committee, please contact the Agenda 

Co-ordinator; Jo Morris, 01935 462055 or e-mail jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk

Meeting Date Agenda Item
Lead Officer(s)

SSDC unless stated otherwise

20th November 2019 Area Chapter for the Council Plan Chereen Scott, Specialist, Strategic 
Planning

Grant application - Merriott Village Hall Adrian Moore, Locality Officer

11th December 2019 Blackdown Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Adrian Moore, Locality Officer

Blackdown Hills AONB – report from SSDC representative Cllr. Martin Wale

Chard and District Museum Society Cllr. Linda Vijeh (in Cllr. Jenny Kenton’s 
absence)

22nd January 2020 Ile Youth Centre Management Committee Cllr. Brian Hamilton

Avon & Somerset Constabulary Sgt. Rob Jameson 

19th February 2020 Ilminster Forum Cllr. Val Keitch

Meeting House Arts Centre, Ilminster Cllr. Val Keitch

18th March 2020 Stop Line Way Steering Group Cllr. Sue Osborne

A Better Crewkerne & District (ABCD) Cllr. Mike Best

TBC Highways Authority Update

Quarterly Update 
Reports

Chard Regeneration Scheme Rebecca McElliott, Property and 
Development Project Manager

P
age 10



Planning Appeals

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Lead Specialist: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee.

Report Detail

Appeals Received

18/04034/FUL - Erection of a 2-storey detached house with three on site car parking spaces
Land Opposite Number 30 Orchardleigh, East Chinnock, Yeovil
(Officer decision)

Appeals Allowed

18/01776/LBC - The demolition of existing railings and the erection of two boundary walls.
Inkwell House, Sheephouse Farm Lane, Chillington, Ilminster, TA19 0PU
(Officer decision)

18/03339/HOU - The demolition of existing railings and the erection of two boundary walls
Inkwell House, Lower Chillington, Ilminster, Somerset TA19 0PU
(Officer decision)

Appeals Dismissed

19/00352/HOU - The erection of summerhouse (part retrospective).
64 Middle Path, Crewkerne, Somerset, TA18 8BG  
(Officer decision)

Background Papers 

None

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Site visit made on 20 August 2019 

by Nick Fagan  BSc (Hons) DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 9th September 2019 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/R3325/W/19/3220603 

Inkwell House, Lower Chillington, Ilminster, Somerset TA19 0PU 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Ms Maxine Burns against the decision of South Somerset District 

Council. 
• The application Ref 18/03339/HOU, dated 29 August 2018, was refused by notice dated 

29 November 2018. 
• The development proposed is the demolition of existing rail
[...]
appearance of the area. It would comply with the 

requirements of Policy EQ2 of the SSLC and the Framework insofar as they 
seek development to achieve a design which respects local character. 

Other Matters 

11. The site is adjacent to the Crewkerne Conservation Area (CA). I therefore have 

a duty to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing its 

character or appearance. As the structure would be well hidden from public 

view and compatible with its environment, I am satisfied that the proposal 
would preserve the character and appearance of the CA. 

12. I note the appellant’s concerns with regard to the Council’s conduct. However, 

these are not matters for me to consider in the context of a S78 appeal, which 
is confined to an assessment of the planning merits of the proposal. 

Conclusion 

13. Although the proposal would not unacceptably affect the character and 

appearance of the area, I have found that it would harm the living conditions of 

neighbouring residents. Given the importance placed by local and national 
policy on maintaining standards of residential amenity, I find that the proposal 

would conflict with the development plan as a whole. Therefore, taking all 

matters raised into account, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Matthew Jones 
INSPECTOR 

Page 16

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area West 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.00pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommen
[...]
tion of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 18



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/00841/OUT

Proposal :  Outline application for the erection of 1 No. dwelling, 
demolition of workshop and other outbuildings, change of use 
of agricultural land to form domestic curtilage.

Site Address: Hurtham Farm  Chilson Common Tatworth And Forton
Parish: Tatworth and Forton  
BLACKDOWN, 
TATWORTH & FORTON 
Ward (SSDC Member)

Cllr Martin Wale; Cllr Jenny Kenton

Recommending Case 
Officer:

David Gallagher 

Target date : 17th May 2019  
Applicant : Mr & Mrs Collins
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

R Collins Architects Bowden's Farm
Hambridge
TA10 0BP

Application Type : Minor Dwellings 1-9  site less than 1ha

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

This application is referred for Committee consideration at the request of the Ward Member with the 
agreement of the Area Chairman in order to allow the planning issues to be debated.

Page 19

Agenda Item 11



DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

The site is located close to a variety of agricultural buildings comprising Greenway Farm, a dairy 
business. The site is accessed via Hurtham Lane, a no through road. There is a public right of way 
(CH5/61) which runs along Hurtham Lane. 

This outline proposal is for a detached dwelling with all details reserved. The red line abuts the access 
to the dairy and includes a workshop that lies hard against the access and continues north to where it 
'dog legs' to the west and then enlarges to a rectilinear plot which contains the proposed dwelling.  The 
dwelling is located against the westernmost boundary of the site.  

Immediately to the north east of the site is an agricultural building which was refused prior approval for 
change of use from agriculture to residential under application 18/02653/PAMB on 26/10/2018 due to 
the proximity of the dairy farm and the associated noise and odour.  This stance was supported by the 
response from this Council
[...]
eration Scheme Update Report
	8 Area West Committee Forward Plan
	9 Planning Appeals
	Appeal Decision 3220603 & 3219119
	3231882 Decision

	10 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	11 Planning Application 19/00841/OUT - Hurtham Farm,  Chilson Common, Tatworth and Forton



Minutes of the meeting


West 1  16.10.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard on 
Wednesday 16 October 2019.

(5.30 - 6.15 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman)

Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Martin Carnell
Brian Hamilton
Ben Hodgson
Val Keitch

Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Tricia O'Brien
Sue Osborne
Robin Pailthorpe
Anthony Vaughan

Officers:

Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Andrew Gunn Specialist (Development Management)
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Rebecca McElliott Property and Development Project Manager

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

214. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Shortland, Linda Vijeh and 
Martin Wale.

215. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meetings held on 3rd 
September 2019 and 18th September 2019 (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meetings held on 3rd September 2019 and 18th September 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

216. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

217. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Area West Committee would be 
held on Wednesday 20th November 2019 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard.



West 2 16.10.19

218. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the report detailing planning appeals that had been received, allowed 
and dismissed.

219. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

There were no questions raised by members of the public.

220. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman informed members that Andrew Gunn, Specialist - Planning was leaving 
SSDC and wished to thank him for all his help and advice to Area West Committee.  
Members reiterated their thanks and wished Andrew all the very best for the future.

The Chairman reported that the Area West Parish Meeting held the previous week had 
been well attended with lots of interesting debate to take forward.  Officers would be 
looking to keep this as an annual event.  

221. Chard Regeneration Scheme Update Report (Agenda Item 7)

The Property and Development Project Manager advised that since planning permission 
was granted in September, the project team had been working hard to get the necessary 
conditions discharged prior to demolition starting on site.  The archaeologist was due to 
go on site shortly to carry out the recording of building 1 prior to its demolition.  Members 
were informed that the budget for the demolition and enabling works had been approved 
by the Chard Regeneration Scheme Board and the contract had been awarded.  
Mobilisation was currently underway and it was hoped that contractors would be on site 
at the end of October/early November.  She advised that the full budget for phase 1 
would be known in December and would be submitted to the Chard Regeneration 
Scheme Board.

The Property and Development Project Manager informed members that confirmation 
had been received from Historic England that the bid to the High Streets Heritage Action 
Zone had been put through to the next round.  The bid consisted of the following three 
public realm projects (in priority order) – No 1. The area outside The Guildhall, No 2. 
Holyrood Street down from Fore Street to Sainsburys and No 3. Boden Street junction.  
The projects would be discussed at the Stakeholders meeting on 30th October and a 
consultation workshop was planned with shop and building owners in mid-November.  
The programme design would be submitted in December which would hopefully be 
signed off with a funding agreement in place in Spring 2020.  Another part of the bid 
included the restoration of historic buildings and it was planned to make some 
improvements to the shop fronts on Holyrood Street.  Members were also informed that a 
Cultural Consortium would be set up within the next six months.

Members were informed that the Chard Regeneration Scheme Programme was still on 
track with demolition works due to be complete by early 2020.  Construction would be 
starting in the Spring and the Leisure Centre was scheduled to be open in Summer 2021.



West 3 16.10.19

The project team were also looking at Phase 2 of the development which incorporated 
the Mill Buildings and the Boden Centre.

In response to questions, members were informed that:

 The Gateway Project had been put on hold due to the need to produce the Public 
Realm Design Guide Strategy.  Now that the Strategy was in place, the Gateway 
Project would be brought forward by the Project Manager.

 The schedule was still within the project timeline originally presented to the Chard 
Regeneration Scheme Board.

 The net and gross budget for Phase 1 was within the originally agreed budget.
 Quarterly update reports would be presented to Area West Committee.
 Discussions have taken place with the current owner of the Manor Court House 

building and Historic England about funding options for conserving the building.
  
Members thanked the Property and Development Project Manager for her update report.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

222. Area West Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)

Members expressed their disappointment over the lack of agenda items coming forward 
to future meetings of Area West Committee.  Members asked for reports on Historic 
Buildings at Risk, S106 obligations and an update from the Highway Authority. 

The Locality Team Leader advised that the Historic Buildings at Risk report had been 
requested but had not come forward due to capacity issues.  The Leader advised that 
the information on S106 obligations was available from officers upon request.

In response to a member comment, the Locality Team Leader advised that the Merriott 
Village Hall grant application had slipped to November to allow Merriott Village Hall to 
reaffirm other funding before the application is considered by the Area West Committee.

Members noted that the report on Chard and District Museum Society would be moved 
from December to January.

In response to a member comment regarding progress on the Crewkerne CLR Scheme, 
one of the ward members for Crewkerne updated that a reserved matters application 
would be submitted shortly with a view to the development starting in 2020.

RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted as attached 
to the agenda with the following amendment:

 The report on Chard and District Museum Society to be 
moved from December to January.

223. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 10)



West 4 16.10.19

Members noted that the application due to be considered had been withdrawn by the 
applicant.

224. Planning Application 19/00841/OUT - Hurtham Farm,  Chilson Common, 
Tatworth and Forton (Agenda Item 11)

This application was withdrawn by the applicant and not considered at the meeting.

……………………………………..

Chairman


